A RESOLUTION

Expressing the sincere condolences and sadness of the Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia to the family of the late former FSM senator, Peter Sitan, at his passing in July, 2020.

- WHEREAS, Peter Sitan, age 66, was born on April 22, 1954, in
- 2 Mortlocks, Chuuk, and passed away in July, 2020; and
- 3 WHEREAS, Peter Sitan attended Mispah High School in Weno,
- 4 Chuuk; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Peter Sitan attended Joseph High School in Hilo,
- 6 Hawaii; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Peter Sitan attended University of Hilo, in Hawaii,
- 8 obtaining his Bachelor's degree in Marine Biology and Biological
- 9 Oceanography, from 1974-1978; and
- 10 WHEREAS, from 1978-1981 Peter Sitan was an Assistant
- 11 Fisheries Officer for the Maritime Resources Division in Chuuk
- 12 State; and
- 13 WHEREAS, Peter Sitan was the Deputy Director of the
- 14 Micronesian Maritime Authority (now known as NORMA) from 1981-
- 15 1986; and
- 16 WHEREAS, from 1986-1993 Peter Sitan was the Executive
- 17 Director of the Micronesian Maritime Authority (now known as
- 18 NORMA); and
- 19 WHEREAS, Peter Sitan served as the CEO for the National
- 20 Fisheries Corporation from 1993-2005; and

```
1
        WHEREAS, from 2005-2011 Peter Sitan served as a member of the
 2
   FSM Congress; and
 3
        WHEREAS, Peter Sitan was the CEO of the National Fisheries
   Corporation from 2011-2020; and
 5
        WHEREAS, Peter Sitan is survived by his wife, Elihter Edgar
   and his 3 children, Kimio, Standy and Alicia; now, therefore
 7
        BE IT RESOLVED by the Twenty-First Congress of the Federated
   States of Micronesia, Seventh Special Session, 2021, that Congress
   hereby expresses its sincere condolences and sadness to the family
   of the late Peter Sitan at his passing in July, 2020; and
11
        BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
12
   resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States
   of Micronesia and Elihter Edgar
13
14
                              Introduced by: /s/ Wesley W. Simina
15
   Date: 9/23/20
                                                 Wesley W. Simina
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
```

2 of 2